

12-1372-ag

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RODERICK LANFERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Matthew L. Guadagno
Law Office of Matthew L. Guadagno
350 Broadway, Suite 404
New York, NY 10013
(212) 343-1373

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
American Immigration Lawyers Association*

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE BOARD ERRED IN NOT ADOPTING THE FIRST APPROACH BECAUSE THE BOARD CONSIDERED IRRELEVANT HYPOTHETICAL SITUATIONS AND FAILED TO CONSIDER THE ACTUAL STATUTE MR. LANFERMAN WAS CONVICTED UNDER AND THE HISTORY OF THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH.....	6
II. THE BOARD ERRED IN ADOPTING THE THIRD APPROACH..	12
A. THE BOARD'S DECISION INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT IT SHOULD APPLY THE BROADEST TEST BASED UPON A MISPLACED BELIEF THAT THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH DOES NOT NEED TO BE APPLIED WITH THE SAME RIGOR IN THE IMMIGRATION CONTEXT AS THE CRIMINAL ARENA.....	12
B. THE BOARD HAS FAILED TO CITE ANY OF ITS OWN CASE LAW THAT ACTUALLY SUPPORTS THE USE OF THE THIRD APPROACH.....	18
C. THE BOARD'S ADOPTION OF THE THIRD APPROACH IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH MANY OF THE BOARD'S PRECEDENT DECISIONS ON THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH.....	20

CONCLUSION..... 22

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<u>Aguirre v. INS</u> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996).	16
<u>Ali v. Ukase</u> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008).	13
<u>Alsol v. Mukasey</u> , 548 F. 3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008).	8, 9
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	4
<u>Chiaromonte v. INS</u> , 626 F.3d 1093(2d Cir. 1980)..	15
<u>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</u> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).	21
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).	12, 16
<u>Conteh v. Gonzales</u> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006).	13
<u>Dalton v. Ashcroft</u> , 253 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).	21
<u>Delgado v. Holder</u> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011)..	4
<u>Dulal-Whiteway v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</u> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)..	18
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U. S. 185 (1976).	7
<u>Estrada-Espinoza v. Ukase</u> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)..	4
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</u> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).	12
<u>Gousse v. Ashcroft</u> , 339 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)..	8, 9
<u>Kawashima v. Holder</u> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).	4
<u>Jenkins v. INS</u> , 32 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994).	16
<u>Jobson v. Ashcroft</u> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003).	4, 9, 21
<u>Lanferman v. Bd. of Immigration Appeals</u> , 576 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2009).	1
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).	16
<u>Martinez v. Mukasey</u> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008)..	passim
<u>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..	5
<u>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007).	4
<u>Nijhawan v. Holder</u> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).	4
<u>Ortega-Mendez v. Gonzales</u> , 450 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir 2006)..	10, 19
<u>Pagayon v. Holder</u> , 675 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011)..	18
<u>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</u> , 430 U. S. 1 (1977).	7
<u>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</u> , 430 U. S. 462 (1977)..	7
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).	14
<u>William Z. Salcer, Etc. v. Envicon Equities</u> , 744 F. 2d 935 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 475 (1990)..	14, 19
<u>Teamsters v. Daniel</u> , 439 U. S. 551 (1979)..	7
<u>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</u> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004)..	19
<u>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</u> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).	6

<u>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</u> , 665 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	7-18
<u>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</u> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939).	14
<u>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</u> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914).	14
<u>United States v. Polanco</u> , 29 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1994).	16, 17
<u>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</u> , 171 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1999).	16, 17
<u>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</u> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931).	14-15
<u>United States ex rel. Zaffarano v. Corsi</u> , 63 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1933).	14
<u>Vargas v. INS</u> , 938 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1991).	22
<u>Zhao v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 265 F.3d 83(2d Cir. 2001).	22

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. 29.	1
Fed.R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..	1

Federal Statutes

INA § 237(a)(2)(C), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C).	1
INA § 240(c)(3)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).	13

Administrative Case Law

<u>Matter of Babaisakov</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007).	18, 19
<u>Matter of Baker</u> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 50 (BIA 1974).	15
<u>Matter of Lanferman</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 721 (BIA 2012).	passim
<u>Matter of L-G-</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 89 (BIA 1995).	16
<u>Matter of Lopez</u> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 725 (BIA. 1971).	15
<u>Matter of Madrigal</u> , 21 I. & N. 323 (BIA 1996).	20
<u>Matter of Martinez-Zapata</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 424 (BIA 2007).	11
<u>Matter of O-</u> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 301(BIA 1951).	15
<u>Matter of Pichardo</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996).	20
<u>Matter of Sanudo</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 968 (BIA 2006).	10, 18, 19, 21
<u>Matter of Short</u> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1989).	15
<u>Matter of Vargas-Sarmiento</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 651 (BIA 2004).	21
<u>Matter of Velasquez</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 278 (BIA 2010).	10, 21
<u>Matter of Velazquez Herrera</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503(BIA 2008).	15, 21

State Case Law

People v. Bartkow, 96 N.Y.2d 770, 772, 725 N.Y.S.2d 589, 749 N.E.2d 158 (2001)..... 9
State v. Byrd, 887 P.2d 396, 399 (Wash. 1995). 10
People v. Kaid, 43 A.D.3d 1077, 842 N.Y.S.2d 55, 60 (2007). 9
People v. Mansfield, 245 Cal. Rptr. 800, 882 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)..... 9
Zimmerman v. Commonwealth, 585 S.E.2d 538 (Va 2003)..... 10

State Statutes

New York Penal Law § 10.00(12)..... 1
New York Penal Law § 120.14..... 1
